

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC.,
DIANE BONO,
MICHELLE MELENDEZ,
MICHELLE SYNAKOWSKI,
Plaintiffs,

No. 1:21-cv-4954 (WFK) (RER)

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL – GOVERNOR
OF NEW YORK; HOWARD
ZUCKER, M.D. - COMMISSIONER,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8661

Todd A. Spiegelman
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

 A. New York’s History of Vaccination Requirements 3

 B. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 5

 C. The Emergency Rule..... 7

 1. The DOH Commissioner’s August 18, 2021 Order for Summary Action..... 8

 2. The Council’s August 26, 2021 Emergency Rule..... 8

 D. This Lawsuit..... 11

Legal Standards..... 12

Argument 13

 I. Courts—including This Court—Have Long Upheld Mandatory Vaccination Requirements, Including Those Without Religious Exemptions 13

 II. Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Claims Should Also Be Dismissed Because the Emergency Rule is Neutral and Generally Applicable 15

 A. The Emergency Rule is Neutral 15

 B. The Emergency Rule is Generally Applicable 18

 1. The Emergency Rule Does Not Provide for Discretionary, Individualized Exemptions..... 18

 2. The Emergency Rule is Not Substantially Underinclusive 19

 C. The Emergency Rule is Plainly Related to the State’s Legitimate Interest in Reducing the Incidence of COVID-19 in Hospitals and Other Critical Healthcare Facilities..... 20

 III. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege Cognizable Substantive Due Process Claims 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12-13, 17
<i>Barton v. Pret A Manger (USA) Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	17
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , Nos. 21A240 & 21A241, 595 U.S. __ (2022), 2022 WL 120950 (Jan. 13, 2022).....	7
<i>Bryant v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of the U.S. and Canada v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , __ U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021).....	12
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14-15, 18
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Penn.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	18
<i>Geller v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20-cv-4653, 2020 WL 4463207 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020).....	4
<i>Geller v. De Blasio</i> , No. 20-cv-3566, 2020 WL 2520711 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020).....	4
<i>Giraldo v. Kessler</i> , 694 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....13, 22

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,
410 U.S. 356 (1973).....20

Maniscalco v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 21-2343, 2021 WL 4814767 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021).....22

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

Phillips v. City of New York,
27 F. Supp. 3d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) (Kuntz, J.), aff’d, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir.
2015)2, 14, 22

Prince v. Mass.,
321 U.S. 158 (1944).....14

Roman Catholic Diocese of Bklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....21

Sherr v. Northport-East Northport Union Free School District,
672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)14

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021).....19

Wang v. Pataki,
396 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

We The Patriots v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir.), opinion clarified, 17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir.1998).....17

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174 (1922).....13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

First Amendment2, 11, 14, 19

Fourth Amendment12, 21

Fifth Amendment12, 21

Fourteenth Amendment 2, 12, 21-22

STATE STATUTES

Ch. 603
 § 1, 2005 N.Y. Laws 33794

Public Health Law
 § 16.....8
 § 201(1)(m).....7
 § 225.....8
 § 225(1).....8
 § 2164.....3

State Administrative Procedure Act
 § 202(6)(b)9

STATE REGULATIONS

10 N.Y.C.R.R.
 § 2.611
 § 261(a)(1)(ii).....9
 § 2.61(a)(1)(iii)9
 § 2.61(a)(1)(iv)9
 § 2.61(a)(2).....21
 § 2.61(a)(2), (c)9
 § 2.61(d)(1).....9, 18

10 N.Y.C.R.R.
 § 405.3(b)(10)(i)-(ii)4
 §§ 415.26.....4

STATE REGISTERS

15 N.Y. Reg. 15, 20 (Mar. 24, 1993).....4

43 N.Y. Reg. 4, 4-8, 2021 NY Reg. Text 601321 (Dec. 15, 2021)11

43 N.Y. Reg. 6, 6-9, 2021 NY Reg Text 593545 (Sept. 15, 2021).....9, 11

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)1

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....4

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, *School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives*, 90 Ky. L.J. 831, 851 (2002)3
